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breaks and enters by day or night, any bank or trust company 
building, whether inhabited or not, and opens or attempts to open 
any vault, safe or other secure place therein by the use of any 
means or method other than those specified in section 4410m shall 
be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not less than fif-
teen years nor more than forty years. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1921. 

No. 571, S.] 	 [Published July 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 588. 
AN ACT to appropriate the unexpended balance in the appro-

priation authorized by chapter 659, laws of 1919, to the corn-
mittee authorized by Joint Resolution No. 82 A, and making an 
appropriation ; to renumber section 1753-62 and to amend sub-
section .(2) of section 1753-62 as renumbered ; to repeal para-
graph (c) of subsection (6) of section 20.39 of the statutes, and 
to create a new paragraph (c) to subsection (6) of section 
20.39 of the statutes, relating to temporary transfers in the ap-
propriations from the university fund income, and making an 
appropriation ; to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (8) of 
section 20.38 of the statutes, relating to appropriations from 
the normal school fund income, and making an appropriation ; 
to create a new paragraph (i) to subsection (2) of section 20.38 
of the statutes, relating to the reapportionment of the moneys 
allowed the board of regents of the normal schools for opera-
tion, at the several normal schools, and making an appropria-
tion; to amend paragraph ( f) of subsection (2) of section 20.38 
of the statutes; and to create a new paragraph (d) to subsec-
tion (5) of section 20.38 of the statutes, relating to the appro-
priations from the normal school fund income, and making 
appropriations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Any unexpended balance remaining in the appro-
priation made by chapter 659, laws of 1919, is appropriated to the 
committee authorized by Joint Resolution No. 82, A to cover and 
defray the expenses which may be incurred by the committee in 
carrying out the provisions of said resolution. All bills for the 
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expenses of the committee, including compensation for assistants 
and members of the committee, shall be certified by the chairman 
of the committee and be audited and paid as are other claims of 
the state. 

SECTION 2. Section 1753-62 is renumbered to be section 
20.511 of the statutes, and subsection (2) of section 1753-62 as 
renumbered is amended to read: (20.511) (2) All moneys which 
shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the "Securi-
ties Regulation Fund" are hereby appropriated to be used by the 
railroad commission in carrying out the provisions of sections 
1753-48 to 1753-68, inclusive; and the secretary of state shall 
draw his warrant on said fund from time to time in favor of the 
railroad commission for the amounts expended under its direc-
tion, and the treasurer shall pay the same. The commission may, 
with the consent of the state treasurer, withdraw from said fund 
a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, to be used as a revolv-
ing fund where cash advances are necessary. The commission 
shall account for the sum withdrawn from said revolving fund at 
any time upon demand of the state treasurer. 

SECTION 3. Paragraph (c) of subsection (6) of section 20.39 
of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 4. A new paragraph (c) to subsection (6) of section 
20.39 of the statutes is created to read : (20.39) (6) (c) Any 
moneys in the appropriations from the university fund income 
for operation may be temporarily transferred to any revolving 
fund authorized by law, or from one revolving fund to another, 
provided that any moneys so transferred shall be repaid to the 
fund or appropriation from which taken before the close of the 
fiscal year in which the transfer was made. 

SECTION 5. Paragraph (c) of subsection (8) of section 20.38 
of the statutes is amended to read : (20.38) (8) (c) On July 1, 
1919, ten thousand two hundred dollars, on July 1, 1920, seven 
thousand five hundred fifty dollars, of which two thousand fifty 
dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the purchase 
of live stock, on July 1, 1921, fifteen thousand six hundred eighty 
dollars, of which not to exceed two thousand dollars may be used 
for sewer construction in addition to the amount appropriated for 
this purpose by paragraph (f) of subsection (8) of section 20.38, 
and on July 1, 1922, twelve thousand six hundred fifty dollars for 
permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

SECTION 6. A new paragraph (i) to subsection (2) to section 
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20.38 of the statutes is created to read: (20.38) (2) (i) The 
board of normal regents are authorized to reapportion among the 
several normal schools for operation only the moneys apportioned 
to the board, for the several normal schools for operation, for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1921, and for the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 1922, but such reapportionment shall not change the 
sum apportioned to any normal school for operation for the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 1921, and for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 1922, more than ten per cent. 

SECTION 7. Paragraph (f) of subsection (2) of section 20.38 
of the statutes is amended to read : (20.38) (2) ( f) On July 1, 
* * * 1921, not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, and on July 
1, * * * 1922, not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, as con-
tingent appropriations, no part of which shall be expended unless 
the state board of normal regents shall report to the state board of 
education that the increase in attendance in teacher training de-
partments at a particular institution or institutions, necessitates 
additional help, or that without additional help the work of train-
ing teachers would be impaired. Thereupon the state board of 
education shall pass upon such needs, and allow so much of said 
appropriation as it shall deem necessary. 

SECTION 8. A new paragraph (d) to subsection (5) of section 
20.38 of the statutes is created to read: (20.38) (5) (d) On' 
July 1, 1922, not to exceed seven thousand eight hundred twenty 
dollars for operation, but no part of this appropriation shall be 
available provided the state board of normal regents enter into a 
contract for the teaching of hygiene at the Milwaukee State Nor-
mal School with the Federal Departmental Hygiene Board for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1922. 

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1922. 
Approved July 14, 1921. 

No. 500, S.] 	 [Published August 8, 1921. 

CHAPTER 589. 
AN ACT to create section 926-195 of the statutes, relating to the 

creation, establishment, maintenance, and administration of an-
nuity and benefit funds in cities of the first class, for the benefit 
of policemen employed by such cities, and of the widows and 
children of such policemen and of all contributors to, partici-
pants in, and beneficiaries of any policemen's pension fund in 


